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On June 8, 2010, Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Scott NeJame rendered a decision finding that Robert W. Spear and Buffalo Security Co., Inc. violated General Business Law §§ 72, 81, 89-g(1), 89-g(5), 89-g(7), and 19 NYCRR §§ 174.6 (456 DOS 10, at p. 17).  Pursuant to General Business Law § 79, the ALJ imposed a fine of $63,500 upon Spear and Buffalo Security Co., Inc. and directed that should they fail to pay the fine on or before July 31, 2010, “their licenses as a private investigator or watch, guard, or patrol agency, as well as the licenses of their successor company, including but not limited to, qualifier David D’Amato and the company named Buffalo Security and Investment LLC,
 and any branch office licenses which may have 

been issued to them, shall be suspended effective August 1, 2010 until such time as the fine is paid in full” (456 DOS 10, at p. 17).


On July 12, 2010, the Department of State received a Notice of Appeal along with a Motion for a Stay and an Extension of Time to File a Memorandum of Appeal submitted by counsel to Buffalo Security and Investigations, LLC and David D. D’Amato (hereinafter “Appellants”).  The First Deputy Secretary of State granted Appellants request for a stay pending determination on appeal and granted a 45-day extension of time to submit a memorandum of appeal in relation to this matter (40 DOS APP 10).  On August 26, 2010 a Memorandum in Support of Appeal was filed with the Secretary of State by Appellants David D’Amato and Buffalo Security and Investigation, LLC.  On September 21, 2010, Respondent Division of Licensing Services filed a Memorandum in Opposition to the Appeal with the Secretary of State.  On September 29, 2010, Appellants submitted a “Reply Memorandum in Support of Appeal” to the Secretary of State. 

FINDINGS OF FACT

This proceeding was commenced by Respondent’s filing of a Complaint dated October 9, 2007 against Robert W. Spear and Buffalo Security Co., Inc. (State’s Ex. 1).  The Complaint alleged a series of violations occurring between September 1, 2007 and February 11, 2007.  On January 8, 2008, Appellant David D’Amato was issued a license as the qualifier of Buffalo Security Co. (State’s Ex. 2).  In March of 2008, D’Amato purchased the assets of Buffalo Security Co. and began operating the company (Transcript, 11/4/2008, at pp. 120-121).  On June 5, 2009, D’Amato formed Appellant Buffalo Security and Investigation, LLC.  The record demonstrates that neither Appellant D’Amato nor Appellant Buffalo Security and Investigation were named as party to the disciplinary action or specifically served as such.   


Appellants D’Amato and Buffalo Security and Investigation do not challenge the violations found by the ALJ, but rather, challenge that portion of the ALJ’s determination assessing penalties against them as a “successor company” to Robert W. Spear and Buffalo Security Co. (456 DOS 10, at p. 17).  Reviewing the record on appeal, the Findings of Fact stated by the ALJ are hereby confirmed and incorporated by reference herein (456 DOS 10, at p. 1-5).     

OPINION

Appellants D’Amato and Buffalo Security and Investigation LLC contend that the ALJ abused his discretion in subjecting them to license suspension should the fine imposed on Robert W. Spear and Buffalo Security Co., Inc. fail to be paid on time. Appellants were never specifically named as parties to or served with notice of the administrative hearing.
 

I.
Successor liability may be applied in disciplinary proceedings against security guard companies in furtherance of the General Business Law Articles 7 and 7-A.


It is a traditional rule of common law that a corporation which acquires assets of another corporation is generally not liable for the acts of its predecessor (see Schumacher v. Richards Shear Co., 59 NY2d 239, 244-245 (1983); Hansen v. Filtron Mfg. Co., 282 AD2d 433, 434 (2d Dept., 2001)).  Exceptions to this traditional rule exist, however, and successor liability may be imposed where: (1) the purchasing corporation expressly or impliedly assumed its predecessor’s liability; (2) there was a consolidation or merger of seller and purchaser; (3) the purchasing corporation was a mere continuation of the selling corporation; or (4) the transaction was entered into fraudulently to escape such obligations (see Schumacher v. Richards Shear Co., 59 NY2d 239, 245 (1983); see also Semenetz v. Sherling & Walden, 7 NY3d 194, 197-198 (2006); Rothstein v. Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co., 259 AD2d 54, 57 (2nd Dept. 1999)).  These exceptions to the traditional rules of successor liability exist to preclude responsible parties from using corporate formalities to escape liability.  Where successor liability applies, joint and several liability may be extended to successor corporations for the purpose of enforcing statutes and assessing penalties against the responsible parties.  


Successor liability has been applied in the administrative context to protect the public interest, as well as to prevent the purpose of regulations from being circumvented by corporate formality (see Matter of Maine Sugar of Montezuma, Inc. v. Wickham, 37 AD2d 381 (3d Dept., 1971); Matter of Sharon & Walter Construction, Inc., OSHRC Docket No. 00-1402 (August 6, 2001); Matter of Sigma-Aldrich Business Holdings, Inc., et. al., U.S. Dept. Of Commerce Bureau of Industry and Security, Case No. 01-BXA-06 (August 29, 2002)).  An agency’s authority to extend liability to successor corporations stems from the purpose of the statute and regulations it administers.  Security guard companies are regulated pursuant to Article 7 of the General Business Law and Article 7-A of the General Business Law (“The Security Guard Act of 1992”).  The primary objective behind the Security Guard Act of 1992 and the regulations promulgated by the Department of State in furtherance thereof is to safeguard the public from harm and abuse through licensing, registration and mandates for proper screening, hiring and training—an objective described by the Legislature as “a matter of state concern and a compelling state interest” (Chapter 336 of the Laws of 1992, at section 1).  


To realize this objective, Article 7 and the Security Guard Act are broad in scope, requiring comprehensive licensing, demanding certain standards of conduct and record-keeping deemed essential for the protection of the public and maintenance of the public trust, and providing for accountability through disciplinary actions brought by the Department of State (see General Business Law § 89-g(8),(10)).  The policies behind the Articles 7 and 7-A and their related regulations would be sharply curtailed and enforcement unnecessarily hampered if licensees were allowed to escape discipline through mere corporate structuring formalities.
  As such, the application of successor liability to security guard companies in furtherance of the Security Guard Act is permissible and necessary, and its imposition is within the bounds of an ALJ’s authority when supported by substantial evidence in the record.

II.
Substantial evidence in the record does not support the ALJ’s imposition of successor liability against Buffalo Security and Investigation, LLC in this instance.


The initiating party in an administrative disciplinary action has the burden of establishing by “substantial evidence” the truth and accuracy of the allegations raised in the complaint (SAPA § 306(1)).  Respondent initiated the proceedings and carries the burden of proving, by substantial evidence, the truth of the charges set forth in the complaint.  As the finder of fact, an ALJ must weigh the evidence and decide whether “substantial evidence” has been adduced, which “as a burden of proof ... demands only that a given inference is reasonable and plausible, not necessarily the most probable” (Miller v. DeBouno, 90 NY2d 783, 793 (1997); Oglesby v. New York City Housing Auth., 66 AD3d 905, 908 (2d Dept., 2009); see also Borchers, New York State Administrative Procedure And Practice § 3.12, at 55 (1995)).  In reviewing a determination of an ALJ, the Secretary of State retains plenary authority to reverse or modify decisions, but accords due deference to the ALJ in terms of credibility assessments (see Matter of Simpson v Wolanski, 38 NY2d 391, 394 (1975)).


As discussed in Point I, above, to establish successor liability, the factors to be considered include whether the successor: (1) expressly or impliedly assumed its predecessor’s liability; (2) was consolidated or merged with the seller; (3) was a mere continuation of the selling corporation;
 or (4) the transaction was entered into fraudulently to escape such obligations.  In assessing successor liability, applying the multi-factor test, and recognizing its existence as an exception to the traditional rule, however, close scrutiny must be given to corporate realities.  For instance, merely transferring assets of a corporate entity is not enough, standing alone, to demonstrate successor liability.   Here, with regard to Buffalo Security and Investigation LLC, the evidence in the record does not establish by substantial evidence more than the mere purchase of assets and it cannot be concluded with certainty whether these necessary factors have been met and, if so, to what degree (see Transcript, at pp. 121-128).  Therefore, the application of successor liability to Appellant Buffalo Security and Investigation, LLC is not supported by substantial evidence in the record. 

III.
Due process prevents successor liability from being imposed against a non-party to a disciplinary action.


Appellant Buffalo Security and Investigation, LLC was not named as a party to the Complaint in this matter or served with notice of the administrative hearing as such.  Although the Complaint was amended midway through the proceedings upon the motion of the Division of Licensing Services, Appellant was not added as a party to the matter at such time, or included as a party in the pleadings.
  Before liberty or property is placed in jeopardy by the State and a penalty imposed upon a person, that person must first be afforded the due process of law (see State Administrative Procedure Act § 301).  Essential to due process is the provision of notice of the time and nature of the proceeding, and the receipt of an opportunity to defend against the allegations brought.  General Business Law § 79(2) requires that the Department of State “at least fifteen days prior to the date set for the hearing ... notify ... the holder of such license of any charge made and shall afford said licensee, an opportunity to be heard in person or by counsel in reference thereto” before revoking or suspending any license or imposing any fine or reprimand. 


Here, Appellant Buffalo Security and Investigation, LLC was not named in the Complaint, and the Complaint was not amended at any point in the proceedings to add Appellants as parties to the disciplinary action.  Appellant D’Amato appeared as a witness in the proceedings and was aware of the nature of the hearing against Spear and Buffalo Security Co., but at no point during the proceedings was Appellant Buffalo Security and Investigation, LLC informed that liability may be imposed on it, nor was it provided with an opportunity to independently call witnesses, object to evidence, or be represented by counsel.  Without such procedural protections being afforded, it was improper to impose sanctions against it.  Therefore, the penalty imposed should be modified by striking that part of the Determination imposing liability upon Appellant Buffalo Security and Investigation, LLC.


In addition, joint and several liability may be found against intervening and successor qualifying officers of a licensed corporate entity (see General Business Law § 79).  Before such liability may be found and penalties imposed, however, intervening and successor qualifying officers must be properly named as parties within the complaint or an amended complaint and provided with requisite notice and an opportunity to be heard.  Here, such due process was not provided in regard to David D’Amato, who succeeded Robert Spear as the qualifying officer for Buffalo Security Co., Inc. (State’s Ex. 2; State’s Ex. 3).  Therefore, the determination of the ALJ shall be modified to strike that portion of the Determination imposing contingent liability upon Appellant David D’Amato.

IV.
Penalties may be imposed against Buffalo Security Co., as a named party to the administrative disciplinary hearing.


The record demonstrates that at the time Respondent Division of Licensing Services issued its Complaint commencing the action in this matter, Robert Spear was licensed as the qualifying officer and president of Buffalo Security Co., a licensed Corporate Watch, Guard or Patrol Agency (State’s Ex. 1; State’s Ex. 3).  Both Robert Spear and Buffalo Security Co. were named parties to the action (State’s Ex. 1).  Between issuance of the Complaint and the start of the administrative hearing, Robert Spear’s license as qualifier of Buffalo Security Co. expired and Spear became licensed as an Individual Watch, Guard or Patrol Agency (State’s Ex. 3).  Also during that time and prior to the administrative hearing, David D’Amato became the qualifying officer and president of Buffalo Security Co., which became licensed as a Corporate Private Investigator (State’s Ex. 2; State’s Ex. 3).  


At the hearing held on November 4, 2008, counsel for Buffalo Security Co. appeared with David D’Amato and stated, “he is the principal sole owner of Buffalo Security Company and the qualifying officer now, but he’s not been named in this case ... so he is the representative of the party” (Transcript, at p. 6).  Prior to the issuance of the ALJ’s decision, D’Amato, as qualifying officer, allowed the license of Buffalo Security Co. Inc. to expire by its terms and did not seek renewal.  At the time the ALJ’s decision was issued on June 8, 2010, Buffalo Security Co. Inc. was no longer a licensed corporate private investigator, although still in existence as an active corporate entity (see State’s Ex. 2).
  


Successor liability is not implicated where the an entity is named as a party in the complaint, found liable following an administrative hearing, and remains in existence.  Buffalo Security Co., Inc. was at all times a party to the action and is jointly and severally accountable for any fines imposed due to the violations found.  If Buffalo Security Co. fails to pay the fine imposed, and it can be proven that D’Amato is liable for the debts of Buffalo Security Co., Inc or that he took specific actions for the purpose of evading liability, a separate future action may be taken against Appellant D’Amato and any licenses held by him to the extent such acts may constitute a demonstration of untrustworthiness.  

DETERMINATION

Based on the foregoing, the Determination of the ALJ is hereby modified to state the following, and as so modified, confirmed: 


“WHEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED THAT respondents Robert W. Spear and Buffalo Security Co, Inc. have violated General Business Law §§ 72, 81, 89-g(1), 89-g(5), 89-g(7), and 19 NYCRR §174.6, and accordingly, pursuant to General Business Law § 79, they shall pay a fine of $63,500 to the Department of State on or before July 31, 2010, and should they fail to pay the fine by that date, their licenses as a private investigator or watch, guard or patrol agency, and any branch office licenses which may have been issued to them, shall be suspended effective August 1, 2010 until such time as the fine is paid in full. They are directed to send a certified check or money for the fine payable to “Secretary of State” or their license certificate(s) and pocket card(s) to Norma Rosario, Department of State, Division of Licensing Services, Alfred E. Smith Building, 80 South Swan Street, 10th Floor, Albany, NY 12201.”
So ordered on: May 3, 2011


______________________________








Daniel E. Shapiro, Esq.








First Deputy Secretary of State


� Robert W. Spear and Buffalo Security Co., Inc. were the named Respondents in the Complaint brought by the Division of Licensing Services (State’s Ex. 1), and have not sought an appeal of the ALJ’s Decision. 


� Buffalo Security and Investment, LLC is a similarly named but distinct corporate entity from Buffalo Security Co., Inc. 


� Although the Complaint was amended midway through the proceedings upon the motion of the Division of Licensing Services, the Appellants were not added as parties to the matter at that time


� Imposition of successor liability, based upon the test articulated herein, accords with the intent of Articles 7 and 7-A of the General Business Law and does not conflict with the language of General Business Law § 79 (permitting discipline upon proof that “the licensee” has acted impermissibly). 


�  The “mere continuation” exception refers to corporate reorganization where only one corporation survives the transaction; “the predecessor corporation must be extinguished” (Schumacher v. Richards Shear Co., 59 NY2d 239, 245 (1983)).


� While D’Amato was aware of the proceeding against Spear and Buffalo Security Co. at the time he became qualified and at the time he purchased the assets of Buffalo Security Co., appearing as a mere witness is not legally equivalent to being made a party to the action, and does not satisfy due process under the State Administrative Procedure Act or General Business Law Articles 7 and 7-A. 


� See also the Department of State, Division of Corporations database, at: http://appext9.dos.state.ny.us/corp_public/CORPSEARCH.ENTITY_INFORMATION?p_nameid=3214071&p_corpid=3202427&p_entity_name=%42%75%66%66%61%6C%6F%20%53%65%63%75%72%69%74%79&p_name_type=%41&p_search_type=%42%45%47%49%4E%53&p_srch_results_page=0.










